State of Florida



Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER • 2540 SHUMARD QAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE:

NOVEMBER 18, 1999

TO:

DIRECTOR, DIVISION OF RECORDS AND REPORTING (BAYÓ)

FROM:

DIVISION OF COMMUNICATIONS (GILCHRIST)

DIVISION OF LEGAL SERVICES (KEATING) }

RE:

APPLICATIONS FOR CERTIFICATES TO PROVIDE PAY TELEPHONE

SERVICE

AGENDA:

11/30/99 - CONSENT AGENDA - PROPOSED AGENCY ACTION -

INTERESTED PERSONS MAY PARTICIPATE

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: NONE

Please place the following Applications for Certificates to Provide Pay Telephone Service on the consent agenda for approval.

| | DOCKET NO. | COMPANY NAME | CERT. NO. |
|----|-----------------|-------------------------------|-----------|
| 1. | Т С43-ПС | Emerald Coast Payphones, Inc. | 7292 |
| 2. | 991648-TC | David Frazier III | 7294 |
| 3. | 991656-TC | Cross City Airport Inc. | . 7295 |

STATE OF FLORIDA

Commissioners: JOE GARCIA, CHAIRMAN J. TERRY DEASON SUSAN F. CLARK JULIA L. JOHNSON E. LEON JACOBS, JR.



DIVISION OF RECORDS & REPORTING BLANCA S. BAYÓ DIRECTOR (850) 413-6770

Public Service Commission

October 27, 1999

Sandy Merritt Emerald Coast Payphones, Inc. 4154 Madura Five Gulf Breeze, Florida 32561

Re: Docket No. 991647-TC

Dear Sandy Merritt:

This will acknowledge receipt of an application for original certificate to provide pay telephone service by Emerald Coast Payphones, Inc., which was filed with this office on October 26, 1999 and assigned the above-referenced docket number. Appropriate staff members will be advised.

Mediation may be available to resolve any dispute in this docket. If mediation is conducted, it does not affect a substantially interested person's right to an administrative hearing. For more information, contact the Office of General Counsel at (850) 413-6078 or FAX (850) 413-6079.

Please make notes as well that Commission Rule 25-22.005(7), F.A.C., requires certificated companies to notify the Commission of any changes in name, telephone, address, or contact person. Should your application be granted by the Commission, you will be expected to comply with this rule by advising us of any changes as they occur.

Division of Records and Reporting Florida Public Service Commission